Docket #10612 Date Filed: 1/18/2019

| @ @ @ w ‘ The Law Office of Kurt F., Stuckel, P.C. ' @ @ P W

240 Harris St., Revere, MA. 02151

Tele: 978-433-5241 Fax: 866-863-1066 Email: kurt@kurtstuckel.com
Admitted In Massochusetts (active) and New York (not active/retired status)

s 135 January 2019

VL4 CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT 37017 D661 £000 4347 9709

Lorenzo Marimuzzi, Esq.

Counsel for GMAC Mortgage LLC f/k/a GMAC Mortgage Corporation
Meotrison & Foerster LLP

i 250 West 55th Street

New York, NY 16019-9601

RE: Bankruptey case debtor GMAC Mortgage LLC - SDNY ~ Cases No. 12-12032
and 12-12020 (MG) and related therein

Confirmatory corrective dischargé of mortgage required from
 GMAC Mortgage Corporation or consent to lift of the stay to allow
Massachusetts Land Court Quiet Title action to cure title

Locusin quesﬁon: 503 Grove Street, Norwell, MA 02061
Our file reference: Durkin ’

Attorney Marinuzzi, ' :

This office represents Ms, Sucllen Durkin, the homeowner of 503 Grove Street, Norwell, MA
02061 as her counsel in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. '

Ms. Durkin’s title to her home is clouded by a failure on the part of GMAC Mortgage
Corporation 1o issue a legally valid discharge of a prior owner motigage. Said prior owner
mortgage, dated March 185, 2002, was paid off in full and in good faith to GMAC Mortgage
Corporation. In 2010, GMAC filed with the county an improper discharge of mortgage from
grantor MERS, Inc. This cloud on her title cannot be resolved until a confirmatory discharge is
executed by GMAC Mortgage Corporation or a Massachusetts Land Court judgment in equity is
obtained that removes said morigage fiom her title. A complete description of this title issue i

) set forth in the “title report” attached to this cotrespondence.

Our office has been refained by Ms. Durkin to either acquire this needed confirmatory/corrective
discharge from GMAC Mortgage Corporation or file suit, in equity oaly, against GMAC-
Mortgage LLC s/b/m/t GMAC Mortgage Corporation in the Land Court for Massachusetts to
remove this mortgage from her title.
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@ @ @ Y " The Law Office of Kurt F. Stuckel, P.C. | @ @ ]P W

1 _ 240 Harris St., Revere, MA 02151
| Tele:; 978-433-5241 Fax: 866-863-1066 Email: kurt@kurtstuckel.com
i Admitted In Massachusetts (active] and New York (not active/retired status}

E .

: VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT #7017 0660 #0060 0347 9709

Lorenzo Marinuzzi, Esq.

Counsel for GMAC Mortgage LLC f/k/a GMAC Mortgage Corporation
Morrison & Foerster LLP

i 250 West 55th Street

’ New York, NY 10019-9601

RE: Bankruptcy case debtor GMAC Mortgage LLC . SDNY - Cases No. 12-12032
and 12-12020 (MG) and related therein

Confirmatory corrective dischargé of mortgage required from
- GMAC Mortgage Corporation or consent to lift of the stay 1o allow
Massachuseits Land Court Quiet Title action to cure tille

Locus in question: 503 Grove Street, Norwell, MA 02061
Our file reference: Durkin i :

Attorney Marinuzzi, ‘ °

This office represents Ms. Suellen Durkin, the homeowner of 503 Grove Street, Norwell, MA
02061 as her counsel in the Commonwealth of Massachusctts. '

M. Durkin’s title to her home is clouded by a failure on the part of GMAC Mortgage
Corporation to issue a legally valid discharge of a prior owner mortgage. Said prior owner
mortgage, dated March 15, 2002, was paid off in full and in good faith to GMAC Mortgage
Corporation. In 2010, GMAC filed with the county an improper discharge of mortgage from
grantor MERS, Inc. This cloud on her title cannot be resolved until a confirmatory discharge is
executed by GMAC Mortgage Corporation or 2 Massachusetts Land Court judgment in equity is
obtained that removes said mortgage from her title. A complete description of this title issue is
set forth in the “title report” attached to this correspondence.

Our office has been retained by Ms. Durkin to either acquire this needed confirmatory/corrective
discharge from GMAC Mortgage Corporation or file suit, in equity only, against GMAC"
Mortgage LLC s/b/m/t GMAC Mortgage Corporation in the Land Court for Massachusetts to
remove this mortgage from her title.




Simply, our office requests that your office either have this attached ptepared discharge of
mortgage executed and returned to our office, or, respond to our office promptly * with
arrangements to file a voluntary lift of the Bankruptcy Court stay with the Trustee and the
Bankruptcy court, so that we may complete an uncontested quiet title, in equity only, in the Land
Court for Massachusets.

* Additionally, we do see on PACER that on December 6, 2018, Honorable Martin Glenn
has issued and filed on the docket 2 FINAL ORDER closing this case. Respectfully, if
you believe that the case is closed and the Bankruptcy court automatic stay no longer
applies to GMAC Mortgage LLC flk/a GMAC Mortgage Corporation, thereby allowing
our client to bring suit in equity in the Massachusetts Land Court, please simply reply to
this effect/consent — your reply would go a long way toward helping our client and we'd .
be grateful to your office for this professional courtesy. An S.A.8.E. with suggested
reply is enclosed for such a response.

I trust that you will find working with our office easy, quick, competent and efficient. I look
forward to hearing from your office so that we may quickly and efficienily resolve this matter.

Ce:
By U.S. first class mail

TRUSTEE FOR THE OFFICE OF THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
Brizm 5. Masumoto, Esq.

LS. Federal Office Building

201 Varick St, Suite 1006

STATES BANKRIUPTCY COURT
Bankruptcy Court

Southern District of New York

Attn: Cases No. 12-12032 and 12-12020 (MG)
One Bowling Green
New York, NY 10004




CONFIRMATORY / CORRECTIVE
DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE
This confirmatory / corvective discharge of mortgage is
hereby executed and recorded fa confirm the discharge of mortgage

already recorded in this county ut book 39347 page 332
and correct the grantor of said discharge of mortgage

GMAC MORTGAGE LLC F/K/A GMAC MORTGAGE CORPORATION holder of a
Mortgage from JOHN J. HARRINGTON AND ARLENE M. HARRINGTON to RELIANT
MORTGAGE COMPANY LLC dated MARCH 15, 2002, in the amount of $20,000; recorded
with the PLYMOUTH County Registry of Deeds at BOOK 21746 PAGE 151, recorded on
MARCH 20, 2002, said morigage having been assigned of record to GMAC MORTGAGE
CORPORATION by assignment recorded at book 21746 page 157, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY
that the Mortgage herein is paid in full and does hereby consent that the same be discharged of
record and acknowledges satisfaction of the same,

PROPERTY ADDRESS:
503 Grove Street, Norwell, Massachusetts 02061

In Witness whereof, GMAC MORTGAGE LLC F/K/A GMAC MORTGAGE -

, CORPORATION has caused these presents to be signed in its name and behdlf

by - its as an instrument under seal
this da ' .

GMAC MORTGAGE LLC F/K/A GMACT MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Witness
 (signature) ' , (slgnature)
by Witness by
{print name) {print name} -
its '
{print title)
STATE/COMMONWEALTH OF
COUNTY OF
On this date , before me, the-undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared

» personally known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and
that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon hehalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument, and that such instrunient is full actual deed and free act and deed of the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed and executed above and within, '

Notary Public
My conunission expires (notary seal)




Date:

RE: Bankruptcy case debtor GMAC. Mortgage LLC fk/a GMAC Mortgage Corporation
"~ SDNY —Cases No. 12-12032 and 12-12020 (MG)

To Whom ¥ May Concern:

The above refenced actions have been closed by final order of the bankruptcy court and the
automatic stay no longer applies to the debtor and cases therein.

Sincerely,

Lorenzo Marinuzzi, Esq.

Counsel for GMAC Mortgage LLC f/k/a GMAC Mortgage Corporation
Morrison & Foerster LLP

250 West 55th Street

New York, NY 10019
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{40 Main Document

. United States Bankruptey Court
Southérn District of New York
Nome of Debtor (if individual, enfer Last, First, Midgle): '| Narae of Joint Debtor (Spouse) {Last, Firsl, Middie)-
GMAC Mortggge LLC , ’
ey All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the last 8 yeurs
{include married, maiden, and trade names):
e SAVErD L LT} NoJCompiets BTN Last four digits of Sos, Ses. or Individual-Taxpayer LD. (ITIN) No/Complete EIN
(ifmoreihzm one, state all) 23 1694840 {if more than one, stute all):
Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City, and State): Street Address of Joint Debtor {No. and Strest, City, and State):
1160 Virginia Drive
Fort Washington, PA
{ZIF CODE 19034 i |zecope © ]
County of Residence o of the Principal Place of Business; . Courty of Residencs ¢r of the Principal Place of Business:
Montgomery )
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from street address); Mailing Address of Joint Debtor (if different from street addross):
|zip cODE i _ . {ZRCODE i
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor (if different from street address abave):
: . . ‘ {zie cobi i
Type of Debtor Nature of Business ; Chapter of Bandaroptey Code Under Which
{Fomm of Organivation) (Chick ot box.} the Petition iy Filed (Check one box.)
(Check one bok.) B Health Care Business L] Chopter? {71 Chapter 15 Petition for
[ Individust Gctudes Joint Debtors) Single Asset Real Estate as definedin | [ | Chapter 9 Recognition of a Foreign
See Bxhibit 1 on page 2 of this form T US.C § I01(5IB) D0 Chapter 11 Main Procooding
Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) L1 Raitroag [l Chapter 12 Chapter 15 Petition for
] Parmership E Stockbroker O Chagtes 13 Nkeocwmm Forsign
L1 Other (tedebtor is not onc of the above entities, Cosmmodity Broker onmaitt e
check this box and stale type of entity below.} Clearing Bank ’ Nature of Debis
. Other {Check one box.)
] Dibs are prﬁnar!ﬂy cornsumes, Debts are primarily
* "Tas-Exempt Euti debis defined in 11 U.S.C. busingss debts
0 (Chack box. if applicable.) § 01(8)as “inourrd by an
L) Debtoris a tax-cxempt organization . individual primarily fora
under Title 26 of tho United Stales persorl, family, of house-hold
Code (the Internal Revenus Code). purpose.”
Filistg Fee (Chiock one box.) Chapter 11 Debtors
- - : & Cheek one box: . ]
2 Full Filing Fee attached. ] Dobtor is a smalt business debtor as defined in 17 US.C. § 10451D).
] Piling Feo to be paid in installments (applicable to individuals bnly), Must attach Debtor is not a small business debtor as defined in 11 US.C. § 101(31D),
signed application for the court's consideration vertifiying that the debtor is Check if:

unable to pay e exoept in installments. Rule 1006(b). See Official Form 3A. ] Dpebtors aggregata noneontingent Hquidated debis (excluding debis owed to

insiders or affiliates) are loss thar § 2,343,300
] Filing Foe waiver requested (applicable 1o chapter 7 individuels osly). Must
attach gigned application for the court's congideration. See Official Porm 38. . cck all applicahle boxes:
. A plan is being filed with this petition.
Acceplances of the plan were solicited prepetition from one or more classes

of creditors, in aceordance with 11 U.8.C § 1126(0).
Statistical/Admintstrative Information ‘ T THIS SPACE 15 FOR

USE ONLY
X Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors, COURT

Debior estimates that, after any exempt property is excluded and admtmst'aﬁvc expenses paid, there will be no {unds available for
distribution to unsecured creditors.

Estimated Number of Creditors j
_ X . O L] Ll - 1
1-48 50.99 100-19¢ 200-950 1,008 5,0901- 10,001- 25,001 50,601- Over
: §£00 IGIOI)G ZSiG‘D(}_ 50,000 100,000 100,000
Estimated Assets
]
$0io $5000i to  $100,001t0  $500,0(1 $1,000,001  $10,000,001 $£50,000,001 $160,000,001 SSO0,0I_)O_,ON More t}mn
350,000  $100000  $500,000 1S 0510 to 350 o $100 10 3500 to $1 billion.  $1 billion
. million million million -miltion million
Estimated Ligbilities {j m ’ D <
X
500 $500014 510000k to  5500,001 $L000001 310,000,601  $50000,001 $100.000,00¢ SSGO,GOQ,GOX Meﬂ:.‘ t_hﬂn
£30,000 3100000 $500,000 03] 1o 510 to 350 to 3100 108500 - to%1 billion 81 biition
million million miflion million million )

ny-1012325




Quirk Associates LLC
" 4Dorothy Lane .
Dedham, MA 02026
781-326-1202 * Fax: 781-326-0916
Email Address: Quirk Associates@Gmail.com

Title Report

Estate: 503 Grove Street, Norwell
Owner: John J. Haxrington, Jr. and Arlene Marie Harrington

Current Deed: Book 11672 Page 148 Sheet 16 Plan: Sheet 3

Encumbmnqes

Mortgages: None

Discharged mortgage for yout review:

1. Reliant Mortgage Company, LLC - 217464151
Assigned to GMAC Mortgage Corporation 21746-157
Discharged by MERS

Atl:aclnnemsjr-.xec.utions: None Fotad G feme WK
TaxLiens: None : "?7{5‘, /,/a /?//6 Y/ ANe gg uff‘c 5.5

Bankruptcy-Registry Records Unreliable: -

- Restrictions/Conditions & Easements:

1. Asshownon plan .
2. Asstated in Deed - 8854-228

Remarks; None

Exam Begins: 5-4-1953 ‘Exam Ends: 10-30-2018
’ am————————

o sl TTivE /fomﬂda%7be944@r e

Sheei:

21
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03/15/2008 11128 FAX 17812244204 FELIANT MORIQAGE
* ¥

7 45218 e
s ® e Repelved & Recoroed
DR S PLYITH ONTY
. e FEGISTRY OF DEEDY
: : Z0 MR 2002 11:350M
o JOHN R.BUCILEY+ TR,
o B 21748 Fo 153-156,
ey secoroep watn To: N
RELIANT
T4 AUBUBON ROAD SUTTE 23
A KERI BT MASBRCHUSETTS 01880
Loan Numbér 4196994
Comtmoil of MuBAES -t e Gjact AbT his Line Fot Recording Dajg —+————
OPBN END MORTGAGE
(Wit Fumze Advase Clonse) ;

-

1. mmmrm The dato of this Mongage (Sccurity Instrament] § MARCH 15, 2082
zad the parties, thelr sddserers and tax identification mavbees, if rquired, are 8 follows:

MORIOAGOR: JOHN J HARRINGTON AND ARLENE M HARRINGTON, HUEBAND AND
WEFE AS JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVOREHIP

>

£3 TFohecked, refer to the evsched Addendum incorporsted hereln, for additionsl Mortgagors, fhelr sigmatures

v et 2

GESCOMETEEC) A MAGSACHUSETTS LIMITED
FM'I'NBRSHI
157 AUDUBON ROAD SUITE 22, WAKEBFIELD, MASSACHUSHETITS, 61880

2. CONVEYANCH. For gosd and valizhle cossideration, e mevipt and sufficlency of whick is scknnwiodged, upott
the StEmHoTy condition, and fo sequs the Secared Debt (defined below) and Morigagos's peciortnenso wader this
Seourdty Tasiranent, Mongegor grants, dargaios, conveys, solls, snd mongages to Lender, wnhpowu‘ufaahmé

Imongess covenmits, the following desribed property:
HEE LECAL DBSCRTPTICN ATTACHED HERETO AND WADE A PART HEREOF A¥
EXHIBIT "AR.
Toe propemty tn lowsed i “pLymovtd |
Coumy) .

503 GROVE 8T " NORWELL  Magszohusstts | 02081

(Addres) o ) | (ESE Coue)
Togsther with sl rights, sasements, ippurierancrs, myﬂﬁeu tights; off and 2ow fighiz, ol} waier and

tipsrion righis, ditches, aod waer stock and all existing sad foture. inprovements, stractares, fxturcs, and
ﬁphmmam‘:dmm,vrammmﬁwﬁm b part of e reul estate described Sdove (A} referred
A )

”"'jmmmwmmmw"“a Socurfiy: T
060.D &m_mmmm

MINH#I160069700004195995

T 4 AT L s

Uans e L RENN LE ORGSR B ERL I ERE R LN



ReliantMovigafie

J«‘ - M -

fgage Corgoration U’J T . 4LED1'7
L U m;l m y L L. .

Atin: Correspondent Tabk Funding Team#4 -

- ' coEn 100069700004196995
ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE : ' M

DRy C holder of 2 real estate mortgage

from: John J. Harvington and Ardene M. Harvington '
dated; March 15,2002 ’
revorded with the Plymoutk Registry of Deeds

3y hoved s At e iomeity

nanyeyvent said morigage and the Note and claim ssonred thereby to. -

%{afb%ﬂ‘f’%m/{%f( -

In witness whereof the said Reliant Mortgage Company,LLC has cavsed its corporate seal to be herefo affixed and flicse
presents to o signed, in lis name dnd behalf by ,STEVEN B. EDELSTEIN, PRESIDENT this 15th day of March, 2002.

Signed.and sealed in the presence of;

L1y DR Ol SR G Bty RS IR Sy S it oy

Irvine, CA 92619

STEVEN B, EDELSTEIN, PRESIDENT
Commonwealth of Massachnéetté

Plymouth, ss, - March 15, 2002

Then personatly appeared the sbove named , nmiacmwledgéﬁumih:egoingmmmbeﬁnﬂeemmémdaf
the Reliant Mertgage Company, LLC before me. ) :

e

it e
ol oo 2] ey
YR SEED ..u'r' '_.‘-. g T ﬂ}c é * o

/3003

K Folal 00
A

Recelved & Recorded
CPLYMDUTH COUNTY
REGISTRY OF DEEDS

20 ¥AR 2002 11:35AM
JOHN R.BUCKLEY. JR.

REGIRTER -
Bk 21746 Po 157

©1984-2001 Standavd Selotions, Inc 781-324-0850
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Froperly Address:

Bk:-39347 Pg: 332

Yotal Pages: 2 .
Bk: amr
5 Rovordad 12.'{!2!20'40 12:66 P&

ATTEST; John R. Buckley, Jr. Hegistet
Pymouth County Regietry of Dgady
TR Wl&mﬂﬁi

i BELEASE OF MORTGAGE

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC - CONSUMER #:3004186994 "HARRINGTON" Lander
‘:. KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that Marigags Bléctronic Registration Systems, o,

503 GROVE STREE

02061

("MERS™) whose address 3s 1818 LIBRARY STREET, RESTON, VA 20190 holderof a corigin
Montgage, whose parties, dutes and recording inforoytion arp below, does horehy acknowledge thet ithes

recelved full payment and satisfection of the same, and in considerstion thereof, Joes bereby cencel and
discharge sa:d Mongage.

{riginal Mottgagor: JOHN I HAREINGTON AND ARLENE M. HARRINGTON

Ongmal Mortgagee: RELIANT MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC, A MASSACHUSETTS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIY .
Pate Executed: 03/15/2002 Recorded: 0312072002 in Book/Recl/Liber: 21746 P&gchoho 151 a8
Inztrument No.: 45216, In the County of Plymouth, State of Massachusetts

IN WITNBSSOF, the said Mortgage Blectronic Registration Systems, Ine, ("MERS") by its sutharized
officzr, has hereunto set its corporate seal,

e (MERs) C’% zabfzbﬂ MO (5’(5 ﬂ?’t_{:’ / /é éﬂ 7.

Sserctary

“HATMUTSHALT (1262010 03 N28 BN 'y 000 28541 MAPLYKIG" 8004195905 MAPLYME_MORT,_REL AATTHATOMASY
Recording Reguested By: ’

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC

‘When Recorded Return To:
LIEN RELEASE .
GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC *

2925 Cowntry Dt .

‘8t Paud, MN 55117 S

@

23
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. RELEABE OF MORTOAGE Pags 2 of 2

|

Bk: 39347 Pg: 333

4

STATE QF Minnesola
COUNTY OF Ramsey

Notary Expires: 01/31/2014

i
*
&
24
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*** Electronic Recording ***

Doc#: 00102556

Bk: 50605 Pg: 66 Page: 1 of 3
Recorded: 1207712018 11:44 A
ATTEST. John R. Buckley, Jr. Registar

AND AFTER RECORDTNG RETURN TO: ) Plymouth County Registry of Deeds
: ) W et S P e ol v o e ey et o e iy vk Y Ao ok R R R o i e ok R O e sk vk s
1; MASSACHUSETTS EXCISE TAX
Plymouth District ROD #11 001
) Date: 12/07/2018 11:44 AM
: ) Ctri# 120294 07037 Doc# Plymouth County Registn
| ' 4 Fee: 3237348 Cons: $520.500.00, - eines
O onne A ; ?
l
)
; i
O rCr ) |
) s
~~Above This Line Reserved For Official Use Qunly---
' 1
QUITCLAIM DEED |

_ &2 Gryve S ﬂ;mmﬂ, ma.

f

3.
&
Q-

We, J ohn J. Harrington and Atlene Marie Harrington, a manried couple of Chatham, Bamstab]f:
County, Massachusetts .
For consideration paid, and in full consideration of Pwe Hundted 'I‘wenty Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars and 80/100 ($520,500.00)
:
Grant to Suellen Duurkin, individually of 90 Elm Street, Cohasset, Norfolk County, Magsachusetts
ppp———— TR . ;
With QUITCLAIM COVENANTS
The land in Norwell, Plymouth County, Massachusetis, with the buildings thereon, being shown
as Lot 1 on a “Plan of Land, Norwell, MA., dated September 12, 1986 Reckie Land Sprvey

- Systems”, recorded with the Plymouth Registry, Plan Book 30, Page 372. Said Lot 1 bemg

bounded as foﬂom f
SOUTHERLY: by Grove Strest, 140.00 feet;
SOUTHEASTERLY:
EASTERLY and : ;
NORTHEASTERLY: by Lot 2 as shown on said plan, in four courses measuring 85 25

. Feet, 80.21 feet, 135,70 feef; and
NORTHWESTERLY: by said Lot 2, 121 45 Teet;

SOUTHWESTERLY: :

and WESTERLY:. by land now or formerly of Haight and Normand, in two cem‘ses,
measuring 77.19 feet and 192. 46 feet, respectively. :

|

Containing 43,596 square fect accotding to said plan, A

Being the same premises conveyed to the Grantors by Deed dated February 26, 1993 and recorded thh
the Plymouth County Registry of Deeds in Book 11672, Page 148.

t
H

Pagatof3



Bk: 50605 Pg: 67

© Under the pains and penalties of perjury the Grantor hiereby waives any and all right of homestead to;the

property conveyed herein and warrants that theve are no persons entitted to any rights under G L.c. !88

The remainder of this page left intentionally blemk

. N ’2“"' qe&_—n
WITNESS Grantors' handsthis _ 2 day of D&Q}Eﬁ"\ m

, 2018.

1

A

,/5’ 2

A

g8

- Arlene Marie Harrington

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

COUNTY OF "FEaMRrySraed s .

On this™ .

day of TyQJ

appeared the above-named, Johy J. Harri
identification, which were f\f\ﬂﬁf’

RVCE %

> 2§18, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
(igton and prevei to me throy gh satisfactory evidence of

{ €. |, to be the person(s) who signed the

preceding or attached document in my presence, and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey signed 1t ’
voluntarily for its stated purpose, by hjs/her/their fiee act and deed.

My CGIﬂMlSS!pn Expires:
\\

File Mo 20182828

T OF
ommioﬂ Expites
© . 2022

March i1

Quitclaim Deed.

i
1
;

Pagfc 20f3



COUNTY OF Bty ¢

Bk: 505805 Pg: 68

o

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSFTFS

On this w:_S day of D ¢ . , 2018, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared the above-nam lene Marie Harington and pr ({ved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which werel { YAAS -2 IR NS F2im A &, to be the person{s) who signed the
preceding or attached document in my presence, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they signed 11 1
voluntarily for iis stated purpose, by his‘herftheir free act and deed.

Notary Public &1 “a‘;ure
My Commidgion BExpires:

-ANN L. MABTIN
Nolary Public
NMCHWEALTH OF HAMHU!E!‘I!

Quitclaim Dead . .
File No 2018-28828 Pag_e 3of3



